
 

17th Congress (2021-2022) Legislation Relevant to Oral Health 

S. 97/H.R. 502 To amend title XVIII of the Social Security Act to provide for coverage of dental services 

under the Medicare program. 

The term ‘dental and oral health services’ 15 means services (as defined by the Secretary) that are necessary to 

prevent disease and promote oral health, restore oral structures to health and function, and treat emergency 

conditions, including: 

1. routine diagnostic and preventive care such as dental cleanings, exams, and x-rays; 

2. basic dental services such as fillings and  extractions; 

3. major dental services such as root canals, crowns, and dentures; 

4. emergency dental care; and other necessary services related to dental and oral health (as defined by the 

Secretary).  

Payment 

• For the first year beginning at least 6 months after the date of the enactment 0%;  

• For the year following the first year and each subsequent year through the seventh the applicable 

percent specified will increased by 10 percentage points; and  

• for the eighth year following the year and each subsequent year, 80 %. 

Senator Sponsor: Senator Benjamin L. Cardin [D-MD] (Introduced 01/28/2021) 

Senate Co-sponsors 

1. Sen. Brown, Sherrod [D-OH) 

2. Sen. Merkley, Jeff [D-OR] 

3. Sen. Van Hollen, Chris [D-MD] 

4. Sen. Blumenthal, Richard [D-CT) 

5. Sen. Casey, Robert P., Jr. [D-PA] 
Committees: Senate – Finance (Senator Maggie Hassan) 

House Bill Sponsor: Representative Nanette Diaz Barragan [D-CA-44] (Introduced 01/28/2021) 

House Bill Co-sponsors 

1. Rep. Kelly, Robin L. [D-IL-2] 

2. Rep. Khanna, Ro [D-CA-17] 

3. Rep. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] 

4. Rep.Davud Trone. [D-MD-6] 

5. Rep. Lisa Blunt Rochester [D-DE-At Large] 
Committees: House - Energy and Commerce - Referred to the Subcommittee on Health (Representative Anne Kuster); Ways and 

Means 

  

https://www.congress.gov/117/bills/s97/BILLS-117s97is.pdf
https://www.congress.gov/117/bills/hr502/BILLS-117hr502ih.pdf
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S.448/H.R.1792 ⎯ Ensuring Kids Have Access to Medically Necessary Dental Care Act 

To amend title XXI of the Social Security Act to prohibit lifetime or annual limits on dental coverage under the 

Children's Health Insurance Program, and to require wraparound coverage of dental services for certain children 

under such program. 

Senator Sponsor: Senator Benjamin L. Cardin [D-MD] (Introduced 02/25/2021) 

Senate Co-sponsors 

1. Sen. Debbie Stabenow [D-MI] 
Committees: Senate – Finance (Senator Maggie Hassan) 

House Sponsor: Rep. Nanette Diaz Barragan [D-CA-44] (Introduced 03/11/2021) 

Cosponsors: 

1. Rep. Cardenas, Tony [D-CA-29] 

2. Rep. Rush, Bobby L. [D-IL-1] 

3. Rep. Bishop, Sanford D., Jr. [D-GA-2] 

4. Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-20] 

5. Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] 

6. Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] 

7. Rep. Carbajal, Salud O. [D-CA-24] 
Committees: House - Energy and Commerce (Representative Anne Kuster) 

S.449/H.R.1285 ⎯ Dental Loan Repayment Assistance Act (new title). 

Senator Sponsor: Senator Benjamin L. Cardin [D-MD] (Introduced 02/25/2021) 

Senate Co-sponsors 

1. Sen. Wicker, Roger F. [R-MS] 

2. Sen. Hyde-Smith, Cindy [R-MS] 
Committees: Senate – Finance (Representative Maggie Hassan) 

House Sponsor: Rep. Yvette D. Clarke [D-NY-9] (Introduced 02/24/2021) 

Co-sponsors 

1. Rep. Gosar, Paul A. [R-AZ-4] 

2. Rep. Meng, Grace [D-NY-6] 

3. Rep. Simpson, Michael K. [R-ID-2] 

4. Rep. Fitzpatrick, Brian K. [R-PA-1] 

5. Rep. Guest, Michael [R-MS-3] 

6. Rep. Jefferson Van Drew [R-NJ-2] 

7. Rep. Eddie Bernice Johnson [D-TX-30] 

8. Rep. Raja Krishnamoorthi [D-IL-8] 
Committees: House - Ways and Means; Energy and Commerce (Representative Anne Kuster) 

H.R 914 ⎯ Dental Care for Veterans Act 

To amend title 38, United States Code, to require the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to furnish dental care in the 

same manner as any other medical service, and for other purposes.  This bill expands eligibility for veterans for 

dental care provided by the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA). Specifically, the bill makes all veterans who are 

enrolled in the VA health care system eligible for VA-provided dental services. Currently, only veterans who have 

a service-connected dental issue or meet other narrow criteria are eligible for certain dental services. 

House Sponsor: Rep. Julia Brownley [D-CA-26] (Introduced 02/08/2021)  

House Co-sponsors

1. Rep. DelBene, Suzan K. [D-WA-1] 1. Rep. Tonko, Paul [D-NY-20] 

https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-bill/448?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22S.448%22%5D%7D&s=1&r=1
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/1792?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22dental%22%5D%7D&s=5&r=5
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-bill/449?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22S.449%22%5D%7D&s=3&r=1
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/1285?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22dental%22%5D%7D&s=6&r=6
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/914?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22H.R.914%22%5D%7D&s=8&r=1
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2. Rep. Torres, Norma J. [D-CA-35] 

3. Rep. Ryan, Tim [D-OH-13] 

4. Rep. Pappas, Chris [D-NH-1] 

5. Rep. Welch, Peter [D-VT-At Large] 

6. Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-5] 

7. Rep. Gonzalez, Vicente [D-TX-15] 

8. Rep. Ruppersberger, C. A. Dutch [D-MD-2] 

9. Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13] 

10. Rep. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] 

11. Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-20] 

12. Rep. Kelly, Robin L. [D-IL-2] 

13. Rep. Bustos, Cheri [D-IL-17] 

14. Rep. Velazquez, Nydia M. [D-NY-7] 

15. Rep. Rush, Bobby L. [D-IL-1] 

16. Rep. Kilmer, Derek [D-WA-6] 

17. Rep. Kuster, Ann M. [D-NH-2] 

18. Rep. Morelle, Joseph D. [D-NY-25] 

19. Rep. Quigley, Mike [D-IL-5] 

20. Rep. Sires, Albio [D-NJ-8] 

21. Rep. Strickland, Marilyn [D-WA-10] 

22. Rep. Scanlon, Mary Gay [D-PA-5] 

23. Rep. Grijalva, Raul M. [D-AZ-3]  

24. Rep. Underwood, Lauren [D-IL-14] 

25. Rep. Cicilline, David N. [D-RI-1] 

26. Rep. Davis, Danny K. [D-IL-7] 

27. Rep. Casten, Sean [D-IL-6] 

28. Rep. Dingell, Debbie [D-MI-12] 

29. Rep. Beatty, Joyce [D-OH-3] 

30.  Rep. Garcia, Jesus G. "Chuy" [D-IL-4] 

31. Rep. Van Drew, Jefferson [R-NJ-2] 

32. Rep. Newman, Marie [D-IL-3] 

33. Rep. Zoe Lofgren [D-CA-19] 

34. Rep. Janice Schakowsky [D-IL-9] 

35. Rep. William Keating,  [D-MA-9] 

36. Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] 

37. Rep. Larsen, Rick [D-WA-2] 

38. Rep. Krishnamoorthi, Raja [D-IL-8] 

39. Rep. Bonamici, Suzanne [D-OR-1] 

40. Rep. Barragan, Nanette Diaz [D-CA-44] 

 

Committee on Veterans' Affairs (Representative Chris Pappas).  Senate Committee on Veterans' Affairs (Maggie Hassan) 

S.411/H.R.3407 Mothers and Offspring Mortality and Morbidity Awareness Act or the “MOMMA’s Act”. 

• Establish state registries on maternal mortality. 

• Establish Alliance for Innovations in Maternal Health Grants (HRSA AIM Grants). 

o Interdisciplinary, multi-stakeholder and data driven 

o Establish safety bundles including oral health 

o Education on best practices 

• Appropriations of up to 14,000,000 for 5 years (2021-2025) 

• Grants to each state up to $250,000 per year for five years. 

• Oral Health services for pregnant and postpartum women to 1 year after birth. 

o Prevent disease and promote oral health. 

o Restore oral health function. 

o Treat emergency conditions. 

House Sponsor: Rep. Kelly, Robin L. [D-IL-2] (Introduced 05/20/2021) 

Co-sponsors: 

1. Rep. Beatty, Joyce [D-OH-3]* 

2. Rep. Moore, Gwen [D-WI-4]* 

3. Rep. DeGette, Diana [D-CO-1]* 

4. Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3]* 

5. Rep. Schneider, Bradley Scott [D-IL-10 

6. Rep. Lawrence, Brenda L. [D-MI-14]* 

7. Rep. Castor, Kathy [D-FL-14]* 

8. Rep. DelBene, Suzan K. [D-WA-1]* 

9. Rep. Sewell, Terri A. [D-AL-7]* 

10. Rep. DeFazio, Peter A. [D-OR-4]* 

11. Rep. Dean, Madeleine [D-PA-4]* 

12. Rep. Swalwell, Eric [D-CA-15]* 

13. Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-5]* 

14. Rep. Butterfield, G. K. [D-NC-1]*  

https://www.congress.gov/117/bills/s411/BILLS-117s411is.pdf
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15. Rep. Carson, Andre [D-IN-7]*  

16. Rep. Payne, Donald M., Jr. [D-NJ-10]* 

17. Rep. Kuster, Ann M. [D-NH-2]* 

18. Rep. Clarke, Yvette D. [D-NY-9]*  

19. Rep. Grijalva, Raul M. [D-AZ-3]*  

20. Rep. Barragan, Nanette Diaz [D-CA-44]*  

21. Rep. Meng, Grace [D-NY-6]* 

22. Rep. Lowenthal, Alan S. [D-CA-47]* 

23. Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13]* 

24. Rep. Wilson, Frederica S. [D-FL-24]* 

25. Rep. Blunt Rochester, Lisa [D-DE-At Large]* 

26. Rep. DeSaulnier, Mark [D-CA-11] 

27. Rep. Omar, Ilhan [D-MN-5] 

28. Rep. Bush, Cori [D-MO-1] 

29. Rep. Crow, Jason [D-CO-6] 

30. Rep. Roybal-Allard, Lucille [D-CA-40] 

31. Rep. Yarmuth, John A. [D-KY-3] 

32. Rep. Davids, Sharice [D-KS-3] 

33. Rep. Price, David E. [D-NC-4] 

34. Rep. Johnson, Eddie Bernice [D-TX-30] 

35. Rep. Torres, Norma J. [D-CA-35]  

36. Rep. Underwood, Lauren [D-IL-14] 
Committees: House - Energy and Commerce; Ways and Means; Education and Labor 

Senator Sponsor:  Senator Richard Durbin [D-IL] (Introduced 02/24/2021) 

Senate Co-sponsors 

1. Sen. Duckworth, Tammy [D-IL] 

2. Sen. Shaheen, Jeanne [D-NH] 

3. Sen. Brown, Sherrod [D-OH] 

4. Sen. Stabenow, Debbie [D-MI] 

5. Sen. Blumenthal, Richard [D-CT] 

6. Sen. Klobuchar, Amy [D-MN] 

7. Sen. Smith, Tina [D-MN] 

8. Sen. Van Hollen, Chris [D-MD] 

9. Sen. Sanders, Bernard [I-VT] 
Committees: Senate – Finance (Senator Maggie Hassan) 

S.560 - A bill to improve coverage of maternal oral health care, and for other purposes 

To amend MEDICAID.—Section 1905 of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1396d) requiring coverage of oral 

health services for pregnant and postpartum individuals 

This bill would make Medicaid dental benefits mandatory for pregnant and post-partum 60 days at 100% FMAP.  

Aligns CHIP allotment, make oral health part of pregnancy/postpartum essential health benefits, and includes 

grants to FQHCs to contract with private dentists. 

Senate Sponsor: Sen. Debbie Stabenow [D-MI] (Introduced 03/03/2021) 

Cosponsors:  

1. Sen. Cardin, Benjamin L. [D-MD] 

2. Sen. Booker, Cory A. [D-NJ] 
Committees: Senate – Finance (Senator Maggie Hassan) 

H.R.2295 - To amend title VII of the Public Health Service Act to provide for a loan repayment program for the 

HIV clinical and dental workforce, and for other purposes. 

House Sponsor: Rep. Lisa Blunt Rochester [D-DE-At Large] (Introduced 04/01/2021) 

House Co-sponsors 

1. Rep. Barbara Lee [D-CA-13] 

2. Rep. Robin Kelly, [D-IL-2] 

3. Rep. Nikema Williams [D-GA-5] 

4. Rep. Jahana Hayes, [D-CT-5] 

5. Resident Commissioner Jennifer Gonzalez-

Colon [R-PR-At Large]  

6. Rep. Federick Wilson [D-FL-24] 

7. Rep. Jerrold Nadler [D-NY-10] 

8. Del. Elenor Holmes Norton [D-DC-At Large] 

https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-bill/560?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22oral+health%22%5D%7D&s=1&r=1
https://d.docs.live.net/c5a7764c825c70d2/Documents/Legislative%20Actions-Policy/Federal/2021/2021%20Federal%20Bills.docx
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9. Rep. Brian Fitzpatrick [R-PA-1] 

10. Rep. Sheila Jackson Lee [D-TX-18] 

11. Rep. Bobby Rush [D-IL-1] 

12. Rep. Rashida Tlaib [D-MI-13] 

13. Rep. Darren Soto [D-FL-9] 

14. Rep. Craig, Angie [D-MN-2] 

15. Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-27] 

16. Rep. Dean, Madeleine [D-PA-4] 

17. Rep. Barragan, Nanette Diaz [D-CA-44]

Committee: House - Energy and Commerce 

S 1793/H.R.3461 – Dental and Optometric Care (DOC) Access Act of 2021 

Senate Sponsor: Sen. Joe Manchin [D-WV] (Introduced 05/24/2021) 

Co-sponsors: 

1. Sen. Cramer, Kevin [R-ND]* 

2. Sen. Capito, Shelley Moore [R-WV] 
Committees: Senate - Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions 

House Sponsor: Rep. Yvette Clarke [D-NY-9] (Introduced 05/21/2021) 

Co-sponsors:

1. Rep. Carter, Earl L. "Buddy" [R-GA-1]* 

2. Rep. Soto, Darren [D-FL-9]* 

3. Rep. McKinley, David B. [R-WV-1]* 

4. Rep. Posey, Bill [R-FL-8] 

5. Rep. Van Drew, Jefferson [R-NJ-2] 

6. Rep. Fitzpatrick, Brian K. [R-PA-1] 

7. Rep. Schrader, Kurt [D-OR-5] 

8. Rep. Estes, Ron [R-KS-4]  

9. Rep. Espaillat, Adriano [D-NY-13] 

10. Rep. Davis, Rodney [R-IL-13] 

11. Rep. Malliotakis, Nicole [R-NY-11] 

12. Rep. Brownley, Julia [D-CA-26] 

13. Rep. Sewell, Terri A. [D-AL-7] 

14. Rep. Bishop, Sanford D., Jr. [D-GA-2] 

15. Rep. Boyle, Brendan F. [D-PA-2]  

16. Rep. Welch, Peter [D-VT-At LargeRep.  

17. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13]1 

18. Rep. Rush, Bobby L. [D-IL-1] 

19. Rep. Correa, J. Luis [D-CA-46] 

20. Rep. Suozzi, Thomas R. [D-NY-3]
Committees:  House - Energy and Commerce 

H.R.1794 - Foster Youth Dental Act of 2021 

House Sponsor: Rep. Karen Bass (Introduced 03/11/2021) 

Co-sponsors:

1. Rep. Bacon, Don [R-NE-2]* 

2. Rep. Langevin, James R. [D-RI-2]* 

3. Rep. Lawrence, Brenda L. [D-MI-14]* 

4. Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-20]* 

5. Rep. Hayes, Jahana [D-CT-5] 

6. Del. San Nicolas, Michael F. Q. [D-GU-At 

Large] 

7. Rep. Mfume, Kweisi [D-MD-7

Committees: 03/11/2021 Referred to the House Committee on Energy and Commerce. 

H.R.4311 - To amend title XVIII of the Social Security Act to provide for coverage of dental, vision, and hearing 

care under the Medicare program.  Step in percentage of payments over 3 years with accommodation for low-

income seniors of 80%-100% in 2023 (percentage dependent upon type of service. 

• 2023 – 30% 

• 2024 – 60% 

• 2025 – 80% 
The benefit will cover:  
Preventative and screening services, such as oral exams, dental cleanings, dental x-rays, and fluoride treatments; 

• Basic dental services, such as tooth restorations, basic periodontics services, tooth extractions, and oral 
disease management services; 

https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-bill/1793?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22s+1793%22%5D%7D&s=1&r=1
https://d.docs.live.net/c5a7764c825c70d2/Documents/Legislative%20Actions-Policy/Federal/2021/S.%2097-H.R.%20502%20Information.docx
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/1794?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22dental%22%5D%7D&s=1&r=8
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/4311/titles?r=1&s=1
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• Major dental services, such as major tooth restorations, major periodontics services, bridges, crowns, 
root canals, and extractions; 

• Emergency dental care; and 

• Other necessary services related to dental or oral health (as defined by the Secretary). 

• Partial or full dentures one upper or lower replacement every 5 years. 

House Sponsor: Rep. Doggett, Lloyd [D-TX-35] (Introduced 07/01/2021) 

Co-sponsors:

1. Rep. Beatty, Joyce [D-OH-3]* 

2. Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3]* 

3. Rep. Bowman, Jamaal [D-NY-16]* 

4. Rep. Bush, Cori [D-MO-1]* 

5. Rep. Butterfield, G. K. [D-NC-1]* 

6. Rep. Carter, Troy [D-LA-2]* 

7. Rep. Cartwright, Matt [D-PA-8]* 

8. Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-27]* 

9. Rep. Cleaver, Emanuel [D-MO-5]* 

10. Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9]* 

11. Rep. Connolly, Gerald E. [D-VA-11]* 

12. Rep. Courtney, Joe [D-CT-2]* 

13. Rep. DeFazio, Peter A. [D-OR-4]* 

14. Rep. DeLauro, Rosa L. [D-CT-3]* 

15. Rep. Dingell, Debbie [D-MI-12]* 

16. Rep. Escobar, Veronica [D-TX-16]* 

17. Rep. Espaillat, Adriano [D-NY-13]* 

18. Rep. Evans, Dwight [D-PA-3]* 

19. Rep. Garamendi, John [D-CA-3]* 

20. Rep. Garcia, Jesus G. "Chuy" [D-IL-4]* 

21. Rep. Garcia, Sylvia R. [D-TX-29]* 

22. Rep. Gonzalez, Vicente [D-TX-15]* 

23. Rep. Grijalva, Raul M. [D-AZ-3]* 

24. Rep. Hayes, Jahana [D-CT-5]* 

25. Rep. Jackson Lee, Sheila [D-TX-18]* 

26. Rep. Jayapal, Pramila [D-WA-7]* 

27. Rep. Johnson, Eddie Bernice [D-TX-30]* 

28. Rep. Johnson, Henry C. "Hank,"  [D-GA-4]* 

29. Rep. Kaptur, Marcy [D-OH-9]* 

30. Rep. Khanna, Ro [D-CA-17]* 

31. Rep. Krishnamoorthi, Raja [D-IL-8]* 

32. Rep. Langevin, James R. [D-RI-2]* 

33. Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13]* 

34. Rep. Levin, Andy [D-MI-9]* 

35. Rep. Lowenthal, Alan S. [D-CA-47]* 

36. Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-12]* 

37. Rep. McCollum, Betty [D-MN-4]* 

38. Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-5]* 

39. Rep. Meng, Grace [D-NY-6]* 

40. Rep. Jones, Mondaire [D-NY-17]* 

41. Rep. Moore, Gwen [D-WI-4]* 

42. Rep. Mfume, Kweisi [D-MD-7]* 

43. Rep. Nadler, Jerrold [D-NY-10]* 

44. Rep. Neguse, Joe [D-CO-2]* 

45. Rep. Newman, Marie [D-IL-3]* 

46. Del. Norton, Eleanor [D-DC-At Large]* 

47. Rep. Omar, Ilhan [D-MN-5]* 

48. Rep. Payne, Donald M., Jr. [D-NJ-10]* 

49. Rep. Perlmutter, Ed [D-CO-7]* 

50. Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1]* 

51. Rep. Pocan, Mark [D-WI-2]* 

52. Rep. Porter, Katie [D-CA-45]* 

53. Rep. Raskin, Jamie [D-MD-8]* 

54. Rep. Roybal-Allard, Lucille [D-CA-40]* 

55. Del. Sablan, Gregorio Kilili Camacho [D-MP-

At Large]* 

56. Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9]* 

57. Rep. Scott, David [D-GA-13]* 

58. Rep. Sewell, Terri A. [D-AL-7]* 

59. Rep. Sires, Albio [D-NJ-8]* 

60. Rep. Takano, Mark [D-CA-41]* 

61. Rep. Thompson, Mike [D-CA-5]* 

62. Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-1]* 

63. Rep. Tonko, Paul [D-NY-20]* 

64. Rep. Trone, David J. [D-MD-6]* 

65. Rep. Vela, Filemon [D-TX-34]* 

66. Rep. Watson Coleman, Bonnie [D-NJ-12]* 

67. Rep. Yarmuth, John A. [D-KY-3]* 

68. Rep. Cuellar, Henry [D-TX-28]* 

69. Rep. Sherman, Brad [D-CA-30]* 

70. Rep. Pressley, Ayanna [D-MA-7]* 

71. Rep. DeSaulnier, Mark [D-CA-11]* 

72. Rep. Suozzi, Thomas R. [D-NY-3]* 

73. Rep. Tlaib, Rashida [D-MI-13]* 

 

07/01/2021 Referred to the Committee on Energy and Commerce, and in addition to the Committee on Ways and Mean 
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H.R.4122 - To amend the Higher Education Act of 1965 to provide for interest-free deferment on student loans 

for borrowers serving in a medical or dental internship or residency program. 

House Sponsor: Rep. Brian Babin [R-TX-36] (Introduced 06/24/2021) 

Co-sponsors:  

1. Rep. Houlahan, Chrissy [D-PA-6]* 

Committees: House - Education and Labor 

H.R.1918/S.847 —Student Loan Refinancing and Recalculation Act 

House Sponsor: Rep. John Garamendi [D-CA-3] (Introduced 03/16/2021) 

House Co-sponsors

1. Rep. Fitzpatrick, Brian K. [R-PA-1]* 

2. Rep. Boyle, Brendan F. [D-PA-2]* 

3. Rep. Bustos, Cheri [D-IL-17]* 

4. Rep. Carbajal, Salud O. [D-CA-24]* 

5. Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9]* 

6. Rep. Meng, Grace [D-NY-6]* 

7. Rep. Rice, Kathleen M. [D-NY-4]* 

8. Del. San Nicolas, Michael F. Q. [D-

GU-At Large]* 

9. Rep. Sires, Albio [D-NJ-8]* 

10. Rep. Tonko, Paul [D-NY-20]* 

11. Rep. Harder, Josh [D-CA-10]* 

12. Rep. Craig, Angie [D-MN-2]* 

13. Rep. Katko, John [R-NY-24]* 

14. Rep. Krishnamoorthi, Raja [D-IL-8]* 

15. Rep. Gonzalez, Vicente [D-TX-15]* 

16. Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1] 

17. Rep. Vela, Filemon [D-TX-34] 

18. Rep. Jackson Lee, Sheila [D-TX-18] 

19. Rep. Posey, Bill [R-FL-8] 

20. Rep. Soto, Darren [D-FL-9] 

21. Rep. Ruppersberger, C. A. Dutch [D-

MD-2] 

22. Rep. Spanberger, Abigail Davis [D-

VA-7] 

23. Rep. Torres, Norma J. [D-CA-35] 

24. Rep. Suozzi, Thomas R. [D-NY-3]  

25. Rep. Scott, David [D-GA-13] 

26. Rep. Garbarino, Andrew R. [R-NY-2] 

27. Rep. Ross, Deborah K. [D-NC-2]

 
Committees: House - Education and Labor 

Senate Sponsor: Sen. Mike Braun [R-IN] (Introduced 03/18/2021) 

Senate Co-sponsors:

1. Sen. Sinema, Kyrsten [D-AZ]* 

2. Sen. Coons, Christopher A. [D-DE]* 

3. Sen. Hawley, Josh [R-MO]* 

4. Sen. Warnock, Raphael G. [D-GA]* 

5. Sen. Warren, Elizabeth [D-MA]* 
Committees: Senate - Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions 

H.R. 3512 - To amend title 10, United States Code, to eliminate certain health care charges for members of the 

Selected Reserve eligible for TRICARE Reserve Select, and for other purposes. 

 House Sponsor: Rep. Andy Kim [D-NJ-3] (Introduced 05/25/2021) 

Co-sponsors:

1. Rep. Kelly, Trent [R-MS-1]* 

2. Rep. Ryan, Tim [D-OH-13]* 

3. Rep. Palazzo, Steven M. [R-MS-4]* 

4. Rep. Stefanik, Elise M. [R-NY-21]* 

5. Rep. Veasey, Marc A. [D-TX-33]* 

6. Rep. DesJarlais, Scott [R-TN-4]* 

7. Rep. Cooper, Jim [D-TN-5] 

8. Rep. Newman, Marie [D-IL-3] 

9. Rep. Kahele, Kaiali'i [D-HI-2] 

10. Rep. Strickland, Marilyn [D-WA-10] 

11. Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-1] 

12. Rep. Crow, Jason [D-CO-6]

https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/4122?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22dental%22%5D%7D&s=2&r=10
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/1918?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22dental%22%5D%7D&s=2&r=16
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-bill/847
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/3512/text?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22dental%22%5D%7D&r=18&s=2
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Committees: House - Armed Services 

H.R.1916/S.754- Ensuring Lasting Smiles Act to provide health insurance benefits for outpatient and inpatient 

items and services related to the diagnosis and treatment of a congenital anomaly or birth defect.  

House Sponsor:  

House Co-sponsors: 

1. Rep. Ferguson, A. Drew, IV [R-GA-3]* 

2. Rep. McCollum, Betty [D-MN-4]* 

3. Rep. Axne, Cynthia [D-IA-3]* 

4. Rep. DeGette, Diana [D-CO-1]* 

5. Rep. McEachin, A. Donald [D-VA-4]* 

6. Rep. Luria, Elaine G. [D-VA-2]* 

7. Rep. Stanton, Greg [D-AZ-9]* 

8. Rep. Stevens, Haley M. [D-MI-11]* 

9. Rep. Huffman, Jared [D-CA-2]* 

10. Rep. Gottheimer, Josh [D-NJ-5]* 

11. Rep. Trahan, Lori [D-MA-3]* 

12. Rep. Barragan, Nanette Diaz [D-CA-44]* 

13. Rep. Grijalva, Raul M. [D-AZ-3]* 

14. Rep. Wittman, Robert J. [R-VA-1]* 

15. Rep. Gallego, Ruben [D-AZ-7]* 

16. Rep. Carbajal, Salud O. [D-CA-24]* 

17. Rep. Wild, Susan [D-PA-7]* 

18. Rep. Suozzi, Thomas R. [D-NY-3]* 

19. Rep. Deutch, Theodore E. [D-FL-22]* 

20. Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large]* 

21. Rep. Fitzpatrick, Brian K. [R-PA-1]* 

22. Rep. Brownley, Julia [D-CA-26]* 

23. Rep. Hayes, Jahana [D-CT-5]* 

24. Rep. Takano, Mark [D-CA-41]* 

25. Rep. Blunt Rochester, Lisa [D-DE-At Large]* 

26. Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-20]* 

27. Rep. Kim, Andy [D-NJ-3]* 

28. Rep. Perlmutter, Ed [D-CO-7]* 

29. Rep. Crow, Jason [D-CO-6]* 

30. Rep. Rice, Kathleen M. [D-NY-4]* 

31. Rep. Stauber, Pete [R-MN-8]* 

32. Rep. Davis, Rodney [R-IL-13]* 

33. Rep. Payne, Donald M., Jr. [D-NJ-10]* 

34. Rep. Ruppersberger, C. A. Dutch [D-MD-2]* 

35. Rep. Tlaib, Rashida [D-MI-13]* 

36. Rep. Moulton, Seth [D-MA-6]* 

37. Rep. Pascrell, Bill, Jr. [D-NJ-9]* 

38. Rep. Watson Coleman, Bonnie [D-NJ-12]* 

39. Rep. Beatty, Joyce [D-OH-3]* 

40. Rep. Vela, Filemon [D-TX-34]* 

41. Rep. Cooper, Jim [D-TN-5]* 

42. Rep. Underwood, Lauren [D-IL-14]* 

43. Rep. Trone, David J. [D-MD-6]* 

44. Rep. Young, Don [R-AK-At Large]* 

45. Rep. Meng, Grace [D-NY-6]* 

46. Rep. Porter, Katie [D-CA-45]* 

47. Rep. Scanlon, Mary Gay [D-PA-5]* 

48. Rep. Reschenthaler, Guy [R-PA-14]* 

49. Rep. Van Drew, Jefferson [R-NJ-2]* 

50. Rep. Timmons, William R. IV [R-SC-4]* 

51. Rep. Craig, Angie [D-MN-2]* 

52. Rep. Neguse, Joe [D-CO-2]* 

53. Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1]* 

54. Rep. Lynch, Stephen F. [D-MA-8]* 

55. Rep. Posey, Bill [R-FL-8]* 

56. Rep. Lamb, Conor [D-PA-17]* 

57. Rep. Cole, Tom [R-OK-4]* 

58. Rep. Joyce, John [R-PA-13]* 

59. Rep. Sires, Albio [D-NJ-8]* 

60. Rep. Palazzo, Steven M. [R-MS-4]* 

61. Rep. Graves, Garret [R-LA-6]* 

62. Rep. Yarmuth, John A. [D-KY-3]* 

63. Rep. Bishop, Sanford D., Jr. [D-GA-2]* 

64. Del. Radewagen, Aumua Amata Coleman [R-AS-At 

Large]* 

65. Rep. Kildee, Daniel T. [D-MI-5]* 

66. Rep. Butterfield, G. K. [D-NC-1]* 

67. Rep. Tonko, Paul [D-NY-20]* 

68. Rep. Stivers, Steve [R-OH-15]* 

69. Rep. Ross, Deborah K. [D-NC-2]* 

70. Rep. Levin, Andy [D-MI-9]* 

71. Rep. Houlahan, Chrissy [D-PA-6]* 

72. Rep. Napolitano, Grace F. [D-CA-32]* 

73. Rep. Raskin, Jamie [D-MD-8]* 

74. Rep. McNerney, Jerry [D-CA-9]* 

75. Rep. McGovern, James P. [D-MA-2]* 

76. Rep. Morelle, Joseph D. [D-NY-25]* 

77. Rep. Bass, Karen [D-CA-37]* 

78. Rep. Bonamici, Suzanne [D-OR-1]* 

79. Rep. Clarke, Yvette D. [D-NY-9]* 

80. Rep. Salazar, Maria Elvira [R-FL-27]* 

81. Rep. Mrvan, Frank J. [D-IN-1]* 

https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/1916?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22dental%22%5D%7D&s=2&r=23
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-bill/754
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82. Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13]* 

83. Rep. Rutherford, John H. [R-FL-4]* 

84. Rep. Sanchez, Linda T. [D-CA-38]* 

85. Rep. Connolly, Gerald E. [D-VA-11]* 

86. Rep. Lawrence, Brenda L. [D-MI-14]* 

87. Rep. McKinley, David B. [R-WV-1]* 

88. Rep. Price, David E. [D-NC-4]* 

89. Rep. Garamendi, John [D-CA-3]* 

90. Rep. Velazquez, Nydia M. [D-NY-7]* 

91. Rep. Aderholt, Robert B. [R-AL-4]* 

92. Rep. Kelly, Robin L. [D-IL-2]* 

93. Rep. Jones, Mondaire [D-NY-17]* 

94. Rep. Phillips, Dean [D-MN-3]* 

95. Rep. Omar, Ilhan [D-MN-5]* 

96. Rep. Allen, Rick W. [R-GA-12]* 

97. Rep. Garbarino, Andrew R. [R-NY-2]* 

98. Rep. Gosar, Paul A. [R-AZ-4]* 

99. Rep. Lawson, Al, Jr. [D-FL-5]* 

100. Rep. Rush, Bobby L. [D-IL-1]* 

101. Rep. Carter, Earl L. "Buddy" [R-GA-1]* 

102. Rep. Bacon, Don [R-NE-2]* 

103. Rep. Grothman, Glenn [R-WI-6]* 

104. Rep. Harder, Josh [D-CA-10]* 

105. Rep. Gonzalez, Vicente [D-TX-15]* 

106. Rep. Mann, Tracey [R-KS-1]* 

107. Rep. Upton, Fred [R-MI-6]* 

108. Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9]* 

109. Rep. Cicilline, David N. [D-RI-1]* 

110. Rep. Khanna, Ro [D-CA-17]* 

111. Rep. Hartzler, Vicky [R-MO-4]* 

112. Rep. Bush, Cori [D-MO-1]* 

113. Rep. Bost, Mike [R-IL-12]* 

114. Rep. Strickland, Marilyn [D-WA-10]* 

115. Rep. Manning, Kathy E. [D-NC-6]* 

116. Rep. Boyle, Brendan F. [D-PA-2]* 

117. Rep. Guest, Michael [R-MS-3]* 

118. Rep. Simpson, Michael K. [R-ID-2]* 

119. Rep. O'Halleran, Tom [D-AZ-1]* 

120. Rep. Moore, Gwen [D-WI-4]* 

121. Rep. Babin, Brian [R-TX-36]* 

122. Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-1]* 

123. Rep. Johnson, Eddie Bernice [D-TX-30]* 

124. Rep. Pocan, Mark [D-WI-2]* 

125. Rep. Krishnamoorthi, Raja [D-IL-8]* 

126. Rep. Maloney, Sean Patrick [D-NY-18]* 

127. Rep. DelBene, Suzan K. [D-WA-1]* 

128. Rep. Ryan, Tim [D-OH-13]* 

129. Rep. Stewart, Chris [R-UT-2]* 

130. Rep. Hagedorn, Jim [R-MN-1]* 

131. Rep. Jayapal, Pramila [D-WA-7]* 

132. Rep. Emmer, Tom [R-MN-6]* 

133. Rep. Moore, Blake D. [R-UT-1]* 

134. Rep. Foster, Bill [D-IL-11] 

135. Rep. Cleaver, Emanuel [D-MO-5] 

136. Rep. Feenstra, Randy [R-IA-4]  

137. Rep. Kelly, Trent [R-MS-1]  

138. Rep. Sewell, Terri A. [D-AL-7] 

139. Rep. Clark, Katherine M. [D-MA-5] 

140. Rep. DesJarlais, Scott [R-TN-4] 

141. Rep. Green, Mark E. [R-TN-7] 

142. Rep. LaHood, Darin [R-IL-18] 

143. Rep. Hinson, Ashley [R-IA-1] 

144. Rep. Tiffany, Thomas P. [R-WI-7] 

145. Rep. Fitzgerald, Scott [R-WI-5] 

146. Rep. Smith, Adrian [R-NE-3] 

147. Rep. Lucas, Frank D. [R-OK-3] 

148. Rep. Kim, Young [R-CA-39] 

149. Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-27] 

150. Rep. Harshbarger, Diana [R-TN-1] 

151. Rep. Waltz, Michael [R-FL-6] 

152. Rep. DeSaulnier, Mark [D-CA-11] 

153. Rep. Schrier, Kim [D-WA-8] 

154. Rep. Larson, John B. [D-CT-1] 

155. Rep. Kinzinger, Adam [R-IL-16] 

156. Rep. Lamborn, Doug [R-CO-5] 

157. Rep. Spanberger, Abigail Davis [D-VA-7] 

158. Rep. Allred, Colin Z. [D-TX-32] 

159. Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-5] 

160. Rep. Courtney, Joe [D-CT-2] 

161. Rep. Newhouse, Dan [R-WA-4] 

162. Rep. Davis, Danny K. [D-IL-7] 

163. Rep. Schweikert, David [R-AZ-6] 

164. Rep. Kilmer, Derek [D-WA-6] 

165. Rep. Horsford, Steven [D-NV-4] 

166. Rep. Newman, Marie [D-IL-3] 

167. Rep. Delgado, Antonio [D-NY-19] 

168. Rep. McBath, Lucy [D-GA-6] 

169. Rep. Johnson, Bill [R-OH-6] 

170. Rep. LaTurner, Jake [R-KS-2] 

171. Rep. Wexton, Jennifer [D-VA-10] 

172. Rep. Malinowski, Tom [D-NJ-7] 

173. Rep. Miller-Meeks, Mariannette [R-IA-2] 

174. Rep. Carson, Andre [D-IN-7] 

175. Rep. Smith, Adam [D-WA-9] 
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176. Rep. Matsui, Doris O. [D-CA-6] 

177. Rep. Langevin, James R. [D-RI-2] 

178. Rep. Katko, John [R-NY-24] 

179. Rep. Moolenaar, John R. [R-MI-4] 

180. Rep. DeFazio, Peter A. [D-OR-4] 

181. Rep. Steel, Michelle [R-CA-48] 

182. Rep. Barr, Andy [R-KY-6] 

183. Rep. Owens, Burgess [R-UT-4] 

184. Rep. Norman, Ralph [R-SC-5] 

185. Rep. Davids, Sharice [D-KS-3] 

186. Rep. Walorski, Jackie [R-IN-2] 

187. Rep. Gallagher, Mike [R-WI-8] 

188. Rep. Lowenthal, Alan S. [D-CA-47] 

189. Rep. Auchincloss, Jake [D-MA-4]  

190. Rep. Kustoff, David [R-TN-8] 

191. Rep. Bilirakis, Gus M. [R-FL-12] 

192. Rep. Rice, Tom [R-SC-] 

193. Rep. Escobar, Veronica [D-TX-16] 

194. Rep. Jackson Lee, Sheila [D-TX-18] 

195. Rep. Dean, Madeleine [D-PA-4]  

196. Rep. Wilson, Joe [R-SC-2] 

197. Rep. Hice, Jody B. [R-GA-10] 

198. Rep. Panetta, Jimmy [D-CA-20] 

199. Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] 

200. Del. Sablan, Gregorio Kilili Camacho [D-MP-At 

Large] 

201. Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] 

202. Rep. Soto, Darren [D-FL-9] 

203. Rep. Meuser, Daniel [R-PA-9] 

204. Rep. Pressley, Ayanna [D-MA-7] 

205. Rep. Fischbach, Michelle [R-MN-7] 

206. Rep. Leger Fernandez, Teresa [D-NM-3] 

207. Rep. Cardenas, Tony [D-CA-29] 

208. Rep. Torres, Norma J. [D-CA-35] 

209. Rep. Cartwright, Matt [D-PA-8] 

210. Rep. Amodei, Mark E. [R-NV-2] 

211. Rep. Correa, J. Luis [D-CA-46] 

212. Rep. Himes, James A. [D-CT-4] 

213. Rep. Steil, Bryan [R-WI-1] 

214. Rep. Kuster, Ann M. [D-NH-2] 

215. Rep. Hollingsworth, Trey [R-IN-9] 

216. Rep. Quigley, Mike [D-IL-5] 

217. Rep. DeLauro, Rosa L. [D-CT-3] 

218. Rep. Kaptur, Marcy [D-OH-9] 

219. Rep. Casten, Sean [D-IL-6] 

220. Rep. Jacobs, Chris [R-NY-27] 

221. Rep. Sherrill, Mikie [D-NJ-11] 

222. Rep. Kirkpatrick, Ann [D-AZ-2] 

223. Rep. Jackson, Ronny [R-TX-13] 

224. Rep. Sessions, Pete [R-TX-17] 

225. Rep. Van Duyne, Beth [R-TX-24] 

226. Rep. Meijer, Peter [R-MI-3] 

227. Rep. Swalwell, Eric [D-CA-15] 

228. Rep. Castro, Joaquin [D-TX-20] 

229. Rep. Castor, Kathy [D-FL-14] 

230. Rep. Burchett, Tim [R-TN-2] 

231. Rep. Green, Al [D-TX-9] 

232. Rep. Brown, Anthony G. [D-MD-4] 

233. Rep. Crist, Charlie [D-FL-13] 

234. Rep. Smith, Christopher H. [R-NJ-4] 

235. Rep. Scott, David [D-GA-13] 

236. Rep. Evans, Dwight [D-PA-3] 

237. Rep. Thompson, Glenn [R-PA-15] 

238. Rep. Johnson, Henry C. Jr. [D-GA-4] 

239. Rep. Nadler, Jerrold [D-NY-10] 

240. Rep. Larsen, Rick [D-WA-2] 

241. Rep. Williams, Roger [R-TX-25] 

242. Rep. Mfume, Kweisi [D-MD-7] 

243. Rep. Peters, Scott H. [D-CA-52] 

244. Rep. Williams, Nikema [D-GA-5] 

245. Rep. Bourdeaux, Carolyn [D-GA-7] 

246.    Rep. Loudermilk, Barry [R-GA-11] 

247. Rep. Schneider, Bradley [D-IL-10] 

248. Rep. Pappas, Chris [D-NH-1] 

249. Rep. Harris, Andy [R-MD-1] 

250. Rep. Crawford, Rick A. [R-AR-1] 

251. Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-12] 

252. Rep. Fletcher, Lizzie [D-TX-7] 

253. Rep. Roybal-Allard, Lucille [D-CA-40] 

254. Rep. Welch, Peter [D-VT-At Large] 

255. Rep. Murphy, Stephanie N. [D-FL-7] 

256. Rep. Gohmert, Louie [R-TX-1] 

257. Rep. Stefanik, Elise M. [R-NY-21] 

258. Rep. Murphy, Gregory [R-NC-3] 

259. Rep. Jeffries, Hakeem S. [D-NY-8] 

260. Rep. Thompson, Mike [D-CA-5] 

261. Rep. Turner, Michael R. [R-OH-10] 

262. Rep. Speier, Jackie [D-CA-14] 

263. Rep. Wasserman Schultz, Debbie [D-FL-23] 

264. Rep. Sarbanes, John P. [D-MD-3] 

265. Rep. Dingell, Debbie [D-MI-12] 

266. Rep. Taylor, Van [R-TX-3] 

267. Rep. Keating, William R. [D-MA-9] 

268. Rep. Lofgren, Zoe [D-CA-19] 
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269. Rep. Kind, Ron [D-WI-3] 
270. Rep. Waters, Maxine [D-CA-43] 
271. Rep. Lieu, Ted [D-CA-33] 
272. Rep. Costa, Jim [D-CA-16] 
273. Rep. Calvert, Ken [R-CA-42] 

274. Resident Commissioner Gonzalez-Colon, Jenniffer 
[R-PR-At Large] 

275. Rep. Gomez, Jimmy [D-CA-34] 
276. Rep. Levin, Mike [D-CA-49] 
277. Rep. Espaillat, Adriano [D-NY-13] 

House Committee: 03/16/2021 Referred to the Committee on Energy and Commerce, and in addition to the Committees on Ways and 

Means, and Education and Labor 

Senate Sponsor: Sen. Baldwin, Tammy [D-WI] (Introduced 03/16/2021) 

Senate Co-sponsors

1. Sen. Ernst, Joni [R-IA]* 
2. Sen. Brown, Sherrod [D-OH]* 
3. Sen. Murkowski, Lisa [R-AK]* 
4. Sen. Klobuchar, Amy [D-MN]* 
5. Sen. Marshall, Roger W. [R-KS]* 
6. Sen. Shaheen, Jeanne [D-NH]* 
7. Sen. Wicker, Roger F. [R-MS]* 
8. Sen. Whitehouse, Sheldon [D-RI]* 
9. Sen. Tillis, Thom [R-NC]* 
10. Sen. Stabenow, Debbie [D-MI]* 
11. Sen. Cramer, Kevin [R-ND]* 
12. Sen. Van Hollen, Chris [D-MD]* 
13. Sen. Boozman, John [R-AR]* 
14. Sen. Peters, Gary C. [D-MI]* 
15. Sen. Collins, Susan M. [R-ME]* 
16. Sen. Markey, Edward J. [D-MA]* 
17. Sen. Capito, Shelley Moore [R-WV]* 
18. Sen. Booker, Cory A. [D-NJ]* 

19. Sen. Graham, Lindsey [R-SC]* 
20. Sen. Smith, Tina [D-MN]* 
21. Sen. Grassley, Chuck [R-IA]* 
22. Sen. Sinema, Kyrsten [D-AZ]* 
23. Sen. Moran, Jerry [R-KS]* 
24. Sen. Murphy, Christopher [D-CT]* 
25. Sen. Daines, Steve [R-MT]* 
26. Sen. Blumenthal, Richard [D-CT]* 
27. Sen. Braun, Mike [R-IN]* 
28. Sen. Reed, Jack [D-RI]* 
29. Sen. King, Angus S., Jr. [I-ME] 
30. Sen. Fischer, Deb [R-NE] 
31. Sen. Cardin, Benjamin L. [D-MD]  
32. Sen. Sullivan, Dan [R-AK] 
33. Sen. Merkley, Jeff [D-OR] 
34. Sen. Hawley, Josh [R-MO] 
35. Sen. Bennet, Michael F. [D-CO] 
36. Sen. Hyde-Smith, Cindy [R-MS

 
Senate Committee: Senate - Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions 

H.R.4439 - To amend title XIX of the Social Security Act to improve coverage of adult oral health care under the 

Medicaid program, and for other purposes.- 

• End the confusing patchwork of Medicaid adult dental coverage that currently exists from state to state 
by making adult dental services a mandatory coverage category for all adults in Medicaid;  

• Ensure that everyone gets the care they need by establishing a more comprehensive definition of 
Medicaid dental and oral health services for adults;   

• Help states make this benefit a reality by increasing federal matching funds (FMAP) for Medicaid dental 
services;  

• Set up standards for good care by establishing oral health quality measures for the adult population; and  

• Account for racial equity and disparities, investing in outreach efforts to connect adults in underserved 
communities to oral health care and funding culturally competent and linguistically appropriate provider 
education. 

House Sponsor: Rep. Nanette Diaz Barragan [D-CA-44] (Introduced 07/16/2021) 

House Co-sponsors: 

1. Rep. Grijalva, Raul M. [D-AZ-3] 
2. Rep. Velazquez, Nydia M. [D-NY-7 
3. Rep. Payne, Donald M., Jr. [D-NJ-10 
4. Rep. Soto, Darren [D-FL-9 
5. Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large 
Committees: House - Energy and Commerce 

https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/4439?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22To+amend+title+XIX+of+the+Social+Security+Act%22%5D%7D&s=2&r=2

